

4 SC 226/2025

STATE Vs. NASEEM alias WASEEM

13/2021

(Neb Sarai)

Under section-307/323/325/120B/34 IPC

CNR- DLST01-006817-2025

31.10.2025

Present: Mr. Yoginder Singh, learned Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Arvind Kumar, learned proxy counsel for accused Chahat Ali and Islamuddin.

Accused Naseem @ Waseem, Islam @ Islamuddin and Wasim in person.

Accused Chahat Ali absent.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Naseem @ Waseem and Wasim.

1) Matter be kept back for appearance of main counsel.

At 12.33 PM.

Present: Mr. Yoginder Singh, learned Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Pankaj Tiwari, learned counsel for accused Chahat Ali and Islamuddin.

Accused Naseem @ Waseem, Islam @ Islamuddin, Wasim in person.

Accused Chahat Ali absent.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Naseem @ Waseem and Wasim.

2) Learned counsel for the accused persons submits that the accused Chahat Ali is absent today and he will move an appropriate application seeking exemption.

3) The matter is at the stage of arguments and framing of charge. On account of the absence of accused Chahat Ali, the matter stands adjourned for arguments and framing of charge on **18.11.2025**.

At 02:24PM

4) Mr. Arvind Kumar, learned proxy counsel for accused Chahat Ali and Islamuddin filed exemption application of accused Chahat Ali.

5) Exemption is allowed for today only. Accused Chahat Ali is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

6) Put up for date and purpose already fixed i.e. **18.11.2025**.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/31.10.2025