

8 SC 226/2025
STATE Vs. NASEEM alias WASEEM
13/2021
(Neb Sarai)
Under Section-308, 341, 34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-006817-2025

19.12.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Pankaj Tiwari, learned counsel for accused Chahat Ali and Islam @ Islamuddin.

Accused Chahat Ali, Naseem @ Waseem, Wasim @ Akram and Islam @ Islamuddin are present on bail.

1) Matter be kept back for appearance of learned DCLADC for accused Naseem @ Waseem and Wasim @ Akram.

At 1132Hrs.

2) Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Naseem @ Waseem and Wasim @ Akram has appeared and submits that till date he has not received the charge-sheet.

3) Heard.

4) Both the accused persons, namely Naseem @ Waseem and Wasim @ Akram are directed to furnish the copy of the charge-sheet to learned DCLADC by today itself. It is clarified that no further request shall be entertained for giving an opportunity to advance arguments on the point of charge.

EB

- 5) Issue fresh summons to concerned IO for next date of hearing.
- 6) Now to come up for arguments on charge on **20.01.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/19.12.2025