

11 SC 226/2025

STATE Vs. NASEEM alias WASEEM

13/2021

(Neb Sarai)

U/S-308, 341, 34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-006817-2025

02.06.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC for accused Naseem alias Waseem and Wasim alias Akram.

Mr. Pankaj Tiwari, Advocate for accused Islamuddin alias Islam and Chahat Ali.

Accused Chahat Ali, Waseem alias Akram and Islamuddin alias Islam are present on bail.

Accused Naseem alias Waseem is absent.

1. Mr. Tariq Hashmi, DCLADC for the accused Naseem alias Waseem and Wasim alias Akram submits that the accused Naseem alias Waseem has been convicted in FIR No. 293/2015 registered at Police Station Tilak Marg and is presently undergoing imprisonment at Jail No. 2, Tihar, Delhi.

2. Heard.

3. Issue production warrants of accused Naseem alias Waseem returnable for **10.08.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/02.06.2026

EB